GENERAL LAWS-CH. 46, 47.

CHAPTER 46.

[Published April 1, 1867.]

AN ACT to authorize the investment of university fund in certain bonds of Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners

.

tices.

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and unition of university lands are hereby authorized to invest a portion ty fund in Dane of the university fund, or of the agricultural college fund, or of both, in the bonds of the county of Dane, issued by said county and delivered to the regents of the university by virtue of chapter 114 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to reorganize and enlarge the university of Wisconsin, and to authorize the county of Dane to issue bonds in aid thereof."

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1867.

CHAPTER 47.

[Published April 1, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 61 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "in relation to strays."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

strays, to be sued for and recovered in the name of

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter sixty-one of the Penalty for not posting up nogeneral laws of 1866 is hereby amended, by adding to said section the following: "And if any person so taking up or finding such stray or strays shall for the space of one year neglect or refuse to post up and publish such notices as required by law, including the section, township and range in which he lives, he shall moreover be liable to pay to the town treasurer of the town where he resides the full value of such stray or said town treasurer, before any justice of the peace of the county; and such money so recovered shall be paid over to said town treasurer, and by him distributed as school money, in manner now provided for the payment of school moneys that come into the hands of town treasurers."

SECTION 2. Section seven of chapter 43 of the re- statement of vised statutes is hereby amended, by adding thereto er. the following: "The finder shall make out a statement in writing, under oath, of his lawful charges aforesaid, which statement he shall deliver to the constable at the time of making the sale, who shall cause the same to be filed in the office of the town treasurer of the town where such stray was taken up; and that portion of the proceeds of such sale [to] be deposited in the town treasury of the town, shall be so deposited by said constable within ten days after the time of making such sale."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1867.

CHAPTER 48.

[Published April 1, 1867.]

AN ACT to change the time of holding the general terms of the circuit court in the county of Waupaca, in the 7th judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That hereafter the general terms of the General terms. circuit court in and for the county of Waupaca, in the 7th judicial circuit in this state, shall be holden on the first Monday in June and the second Monday in December, of each year. All writs, recognizances and Return of other proceedings made returnable to the circuit court process, &c. of Waupaca county, shall be considered and deemed to be returnable to the terms of such court as are fixed by this act; and all continuances and notices made or taken to any terms of the circuit court of Waupaca 4GL